
Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Friday, 27th November, 2015 at 10.45 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)
To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

5. Fund Performance Report  (Pages 5 - 10)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).



6. Investment Panel Report  (Pages 11 - 26)
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

7. Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership - 
Report on Progress of Documentation  

(Pages 27 - 36)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information).

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

8. Progress on Delivering the Lancashire County 
Pension Fund Strategic Plan  

(Pages 37 - 48)

9. Lancashire County Pension Fund Interim 
Administration Report  

(Pages 49 - 62)

10. Responsible Investment  (Pages 63 - 86)

11. Feedback from Committee Members on External 
Pension Fund Training Events and Conferences  

(Pages 87 - 90)

12. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be a special 
meeting and will be held on Friday 29 January 2016 at 
10am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster 
Room, County Hall, Preston.



I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th November, 2015 at 10.00 am 
in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair)

County Councillors

L Beavers
D Borrow
G Dowding
J Fillis
J Oakes
M Otter

M Parkinson
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
D Whipp
B Yates

Co-opted members

Paul Crewe, (Trade Union Representative)
Councillor Peter Rankin, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Edward Pope, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
Representative)
James Tattersall, (Trade Union Representative)
Councillor Ron Whittle, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Representative)

                 External Advisors

                      Aoifinn Devitt
 Eric Lambert

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Malcolm Barron, 
Janice Hanson, and David Westley; Councillor Mark Smith and Alastair Milloy.

Announcement

George Graham, Director, Lancashire County Pension Fund informed the 
Committee that Mike Jensen, Chief Investment Officer, had been named number 
52 in the Chief Investment Officer magazine's Top 100 list of global Chief 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Investment Officers. The Committee expressed its congratulations to Mike 
Jensen.

Resolved: - That Mike Jensen, Chief Investment Officer, be congratulated on his 
inclusion in the Chief Investment Officer magazine's Top 100 list of global Chief 
Investment Officers.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor David Borrow declared a non-pecuniary interest as the 
Lancashire County Council shareholder representative on the Board of the 
Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 September 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

5.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Friday 27 November 2015 at 10.00am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

The Chair informed the Committee that there would need to be two further 
special meetings of the Committee in early 2016. The first of these was likely to 
be held on Friday 29 January 2016 at 10am with the second being held in early 
March. Details would be circulated in due course.

6.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

7.  Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership - Business Plan and 
Progress Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

Page 2



The Committee considered a report setting out an update on the progress made 
on the development of a Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership (LLPP), 
including key issues such as the appointment of a Chair and non-executive 
directors and the submission of the application for registration to the Financial 
Conduct Authority. A draft business plan for the new business, which 
demonstrated the viability of the new company, was set out at Annex 'C' of the 
report.

Gareth Henty, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC), attended and updated the 
Committee on the work PWC was undertaking to advise the County Council on 
the proposals. This included the following three workstreams:

- Structure and Statutory Duties;
- Business Processes;
- The Outcome for Lancashire.

The Committee considered and discussed issues around governance, staffing 
structures and remuneration, proposals for the appointment of a Head of Fund, 
the impact of the forthcoming 2016 Actuarial Valuation, the role of the 
independent advisors and the importance of the LLPP retaining a public sector 
ethos.

The Committee requested further details of the remit of the LLPP Board and how 
that would impact the future role of the Committee and the Local Pension Board 
and it was agreed that this would be incorporated into one of the future scheduled 
briefings/workshops.

Resolved: - That recommendations (i) – (iv) as set out in the report, now 
presented, be approved.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 3



Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 5
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 7

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 6
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 13

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 7
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 33

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 35

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Pension Fund Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 November 2015

Electoral Division affected:
None

Progress on Delivering the Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
George Graham, (01772) 538102, Director, Lancashire County Pension Fund, 
george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

The Committee approved the Fund's Strategic Plan at its meeting in March 2015. 
This report provides the Committee with a progress report on the delivery of the 
specific objectives set out in the Plan.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the progress made on the delivery of the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan and to indicate any areas where it 
would like to see further reports made on the work due to be undertaken.

Background and Advice 

At its meeting in March 2015, the Committee approved the three year Strategic Plan for 
the Lancashire County Pension Fund. The plan is structured around the four 
dimensions that impact on the running of a successful pension fund:

 Governance
 Asset and Liability Management
 Administration, and 
 Communication

Appendix 'A' provides an update on progress made against the various objectives set 
out in the plan over the first six months of the year.

Consultations

N/A

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

mailto:george.graham@lancashire.gov.uk


Implications:
[...]

service the norm and the 
website the first point of 
contact for members.   

Take a multimedia 
approach to 
communication and 
engagement in 
recognition that different 
styles and methods of 
communication suit 
different stakeholders

Demonstrable increase 
in online self- service 
activity.
Increase in web 
contact/reduction in 
telephone contact 

Increase in customer 
satisfaction  
   

December 2017 Formal strategy will follow from 
the creation of LLPP. However, 
in the short term encouraging 
take up of on line facilities 
through ordinary communication 
channels means that ?% of 
members interact with the Fund 
electronically

P
age 47



Appendix 'A'

ACTION HOW WILL THIS BE 
ACHIEVED?

HOW WILL 
SUCCESS BE 
MEASURED? TIMESCALE PROGRESS AT END SEPT 

2015

Undertake systematic 
analysis of customer 
feedback

Implement formal 
process for review of 
complaints and 
compliments 
Set targets for customer 
satisfaction and measure 

Year on year reduction in 
complaints/increase in  
compliments
Targets achieved   

March 2017 Additional detail being reported 
to Local Pension Board and 
further work planned in 
response to their deliberations.

LCPF/GG
November 2015

P
age 48



Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 November 2015 

Electoral Division affected:
All 

Lancashire County Pension Fund Interim Administration Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Diane Lister, (01772) 534827, Head of Your Pension Service, 
diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk  

Executive Summary

An interim administration performance report for the period 1 April to 30 September 
2015 is presented at Appendix 'A'. The report indicates that service delivery has 
been maintained throughout a period of change.     

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report as set out at Appendix 'A' and comment 
as appropriate. 

Background and Advice 

An interim administration performance report is presented at Appendix 'A'. The report 
sets out performance against standards and targets as defined in a Service Level 
Agreement with Your Pension Service. 

The report indicates that annual events have been completed on time and that 
performance against targets has been maintained during the period from 1 April to 
30 September 2015. Performance was slightly below the target set in respect of 
Lancashire County Council Voluntary Redundancy estimates and payments. This 
was due to the volume of estimate requests received over the 6 month period. A 
review of this area of work is currently underway to assess the level of resource that 
will be necessary to support the County Council during an unprecedented period of 
change. 

The Service's new data collection portal has been successfully implemented to cater 
for the monthly collection of data from participating employers. This new 
development has been instrumental in enabling the production of 98.6% of annual 
benefit statements within a new statutory deadline of 31 August. It is also important 
to have up to date and accurate data in order to properly assess the liabilities of the 
Fund. Work is ongoing to ensure the continued submission of monthly data files from 
employing organisations in readiness for the 2016 Actuarial Valuation. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:diane.lister@lancashire.gov.uk


Finally, in July 2015 Your Pension Service was re-accredited with the Government's 
Customer Service Excellence Award. This award focuses on developing customer 
insight, understanding scheme members’ experience and delivering a first class 
service (Section 3. of Appendix 'A' refers). The Service has held this award since 
2008. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

N/A

Risk management

N/A 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 50



Interim Administration Report 
1 April to 30 September 2015

LANCASHIRE COUNTY 
PENSION FUND 

comms:4433

Administered by

Appendix A

Page 51



2

1. Introduction
Purpose 

This administration report is produced in accordance with the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
for the provision of pension administration services to Lancashire Pension Fund. The report 
describes the performance of Your Pension Service (YPS) against the standards set out in the 
SLA during the period 1 April to 30 September 2015.

Annual Plan – 2015/16
Event    Responsibility Your Pension Service (YPS)

Application of Pension 
Increases

Issue Annual Benefit 
Statements

Issue P60s to Pensioners

Issue Newsletter

Complete HMRC Scheme 
Returns

Provide FRS17 data

 

Due Completed

2. Performance
EPIC Update
Since 1 April 2014 employers have been 
submitting monthly files to Your Pension 
Service, which replace many of the forms that 
they used to complete, and enable YPS to 
accurately post and reconcile contributions and 
pensionable pay to individual member records.

YPS use an internally designed system called 
“EPIC” to do this. EPIC has helped YPS to 
ensure that member data is accurate and up 
to date, and that every member receives their 
correct pension pot entitlement. We are
happy to report that the use of EPIC has led 

to the successful production of online annual 
benefit statements within the new statutory 
deadline.

It is also important to have up to date and 
accurate data in order to properly assess the 
liabilities of the Fund. Work is ongoing to ensure 
the continued submission of monthly data files 
from employing organisations in readiness for 
the 2016 Actuarial Valuation. 

Page 52



3

 

3

Performance Standards
Service Level Agreements
During the reporting period 12,670 individual calculations/enquiries were completed, of  
which 12,149 met the performance standard; an overall performance of 95% was achieved.

completed

Cases WithinCases
received

% Within Cases outstanding

Target  SLA    SLA

2,714 2,668 2,515 90%94% 139

978 1,004 962 90%96% 40

6
[...]
und fulfilling its commitment to being a good asset owner.

This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with its regular update on RI 
related matters which include the fund's annual review of its Statement of 
Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:

(i) Note the report;
(ii) Approve the Stewardship Code Compliance Statement for 2015 set out at 

Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Members of the Pension Fund Committee receive regular reports on RI related matters which 
routinely include: 

 current matters of note and news; 
 latest reports from:  

1. Pensions and Investment Research Consultants Ltd (PIRC) as the fund's provider of 
proxy voting and governance services; 

2. Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) as the fund's provider of engagement and 
governance services;

 details of litigation cases in which the Fund has a potential interest;
 progress against priorities identified by the Member Working Group on Responsible 

Investment. 

The fund is developing an approach to Responsible Investment (RI) in line with the following 
definition from the Pensions and Lifetime Savings Association (formerly known as National 
Association of Pension Funds (NAPF)):

Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:andrew.fox@lancashire.gov.uk


Responsible Investment is an investment approach in which investors recognise the importance of 
the long-term health and stability of the market as a whole; seeking to incorporate material extra-
financial factors alongside other financial performance and strategic assessments within investment 
decisions; and utilise ownership rights and responsibilities attached to assets to protect and 
enhance shareholder value over the long term – primarily through voting and engagement.

The current approach, which is set out within the fund's Statement of Investment Principles, 
comprises four key strands of activity: 

1. Voting Globally
2. Engagement Through Partnerships
3. Shareholder Litiga
[...]
set the right balance in its investment strategy and we will continue 
to do so. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
County Councillor David Borrow 
Deputy Leader of the Council  

Page 85



Page 86



Pension Fund Committee
Meeting to be held on 27 November 2015

Electoral Division affected:
None

Feedback from Committee Members on External Pension Fund Training 
Events and Conferences

Contact for further information:
Dave Gorman, (01772) 534261, Legal and Democratic Services 
dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This reports provides Members of the Committee with the opportunity to provide 
feedback on external Pension Fund training events and conferences attended by 
Members since the last meeting of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report and the feedback presented.

Background and Advice 

The Pension Fund Committee at its meeting on 29 November 2013 approved a 
training plan for members of the Committee. The purpose of the plan is to ensure 
best practice within the Fund, and to comply with the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013. Members and officers are also required to undertake training to satisfy the 
obligations placed upon them by the:

 Myners Principles (as detailed in the Statement of Investment Principles);
 Pensions Regulations and the Pensions Regulator;
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge and Skills; and the 
 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Compliance 

Statement.

The training plan requires Committee Members to provide verbal feedback at the 
subsequent Committee meeting to cover:

 Their view on the value of the event and the merit, if any, of attendance;
 A summary of the key learning points gained from attending the event; and
 Recommendations of any subject matters at the event in relation to which 

training would be beneficial to Committee Members.

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

mailto:dave.gorman@lancashire.gov.uk


The following external training events/conferences have been attended by 
Committee Members since the last meeting of the Committee:

 CIPFA Pensions Network October Seminars, 1 October 2015, 
Manchester
The event was attended by County Councillor Mike Otter

 NAPFA Annual Conference/Exhibition, 14 - 16 October 2015, Manchester
The event was attended by County Councillors David Borrow and Kevin Ellard 
and Councillor Eddie Pope

 LGA Pooled Investment Event, 16 October 2015, London
The event was attended by County Councillor Miles Parkinson

 Local Government Annual Pension Investment Forum, 20 - 22 October 
2015, London
The event was attended by County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, Gina 
Dowding, Kevin Ellard and Janice Hanson

 NAPF Local Authority Forum, 3 November 2015, London
The event was attended by County Councillor Kevin Ellard

Feedback on these external training events/conferences will be provided at the 
meeting by those Committee Members who attended.

Consultations

N/A 

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Without the required knowledge and skills, those charged with governance and 
decision-making within the Pension Fund may be ill-equipped to make informed 
decisions regarding the direction and operation of the Pension Fund.

Financial

The cost of attendance, together with travel and subsistence costs were met by the 
Pension Fund.

Page 88



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Attendance at Conferences 
approved under the 
Scheme of Delegation to 
Heads of Service

August/September 
2015

Frances Deakin, (01772) 
533112

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 89



Page 90


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 November 2015
	5 Fund Performance Report
	Appendix A

	6 Investment Panel Report
	Appendix A

	7 Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership - Report on Progress of Documentation
	Appendix 'A'
	Appendix B

	8 Progress on Delivering the Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan
	Appendix A

	9 Lancashire County Pension Fund Interim Administration Report
	Appendix A

	10 Responsible Investment
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Feedback from Committee Members on External Pension Fund Training Events and Conferences



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Pension Fund Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 27th November, 2015 at 10.45 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Kevin Ellard (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
L Beavers
D Borrow
G Dowding
J Gibson
R Newman-
Thompson

M Otter
A Schofield
K Sedgewick
D Westley
D Whipp
B Yates

Co-opted members

Paul Crewe, (Trade Union Representative)
Councillor Edward Pope, (Lancashire Leaders' Group 
Representative)
Councillor Ron Whittle, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Representative)

                 External Advisors

                   Aoifinn Devitt
                   Eric Lambert

County Councillors J Gibson and R Newman-Thompson replaced County 
Councillors J Oakes and M Parkinson at this meeting.

It was reported that the County Council had appointed Abbi Leech as the interim 
Head of the Lancashire County Pension Fund.  This followed the recent 
appointment of the Fund's current Director, George Graham, as Chief Finance 
Officer designate to the new Lancashire and London Pension Fund Partnership. 

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor P Rankin and Councillor M Smith.



2

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

George Graham, Mike Jensen, Diane Lister, Richard Tomlinson, Frances Deakin 
and Andy Fox declared an interest in agenda item 7 (Lancashire and London 
Pensions Partnership - Report on Progress of Documentation) in view of their 
likely TUPE transfer to the new partnership. County Councillor D Borrow also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as the County Council Shareholder 
representative on the Partnership's Board. 

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 November 2015

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 be
confirmed as a true and accurate record and be signed by the Chair.

4.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

5.  Fund Performance Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 30
September 2015.  The information was again presented in the new format to 
ensure that it was more focussed and easy to understand. The new format also 
included commentary from individual portfolio managers to highlight particular 
issues, areas of concern and key risks.

Particular reference was made to the following areas:

 The economic backdrop;
 The total fund return at 30 September 2015;
 12 months performance to 30 September 2015 in respect of equities, 

property, credit, infrastructure, private equity;
 Funding ratio since 31 March 2013;
 Fund allocations;
 Contributions net of benefits.



3

The Committee welcomed the new report format and members felt that it would 
also be useful to receive a summary of income generated by the Fund. Officers 
agreed to include this information in future reports.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

6.  Investment Panel Report

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel since the last meeting of the Committee. The Committee's attention 
was specifically drawn to the following key areas considered by the Panel:

 The Investment and Market Context in which the Fund is operating 
including the impact of China's economy;

 Performance Report;
 LLPP Panel Due Diligence role;
 QC opinion regarding use of derivative;
 Annual Equity Manager Reviews;
 Credit Strategy Annual Reviews;
 Transactions in progress;
 Infrastructure Due Diligence and request for investment approval;
 Transactions outside of Panel Meeting.

Members particularly discussed the effects of the US and Chinese economies on 
worldwide markets. The presentation of information showing the level of 
worldwide exports to China as a % of GDP was welcomed and officers were 
asked to circulate comparative information in respect of worldwide exports from 
China.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

7.  Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership - Report on Progress 
of Documentation

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information).

The Committee considered a report setting out an update on the satisfactory 
progress made on the various documentation required for the development of a 
Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership.



4

Mark Packham, PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), attended and presented an 
update to the Pension Fund Committee on the financial business model produced 
by the Director of the Fund to assess the viability of the LLPP and the likely 
savings to the Lancashire County Pension Fund and the London Pensions Fund 
Authority (LPFA). 

It was noted that discussions with the LPFA were on-going, and that further work 
would need to be undertaken by County officers and by PwC. The Committee 
also noted that consideration was being given to the appropriate mechanism for 
approving, for the purposes of the County Council's governance processes, the 
remuneration to be paid to Directors of the Partnership Board.  

Members were informed that further updates would be presented in due course.
 
Resolved: - That recommendations (i) – (iv) as set out in the report, now
presented, be approved.

8.  Progress on Delivering the Lancashire County Pension Fund 
Strategic Plan

The Committee considered a report setting out progress on delivering the 
Lancashire County Pension Fund Strategic Plan. The plan was structured around 
the following four dimensions that impact on the running of a successful pension 
fund:

 Governance
 Asset and Liability Management
 Administration, and
 Communication

Appendix 'A' provided an update on progress made against the various objectives 
set out in the plan over the first six months of the year.  The progress was 
pleasing particularly in view of the considerable amount of time spent by officers 
on the development of the Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership which 
had not been envisaged when the plan was first approved.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

Part I

Resolved: - That the Committee returns to the remaining Part I agenda items.

9.  Lancashire County Pension Fund Interim Administration Report

The Committee considered an interim administration performance report for the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2015. The report set out performance against 
standards and targets as defined in a Service Level Agreement with Your 



5

Pension Service and indicated that service delivery had been maintained 
throughout a significant period of change.  

Members welcomed the report and the continued excellent performance of Your 
Pension Service.

Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted.

10.  Responsible Investment

The Committee considered a report which provided the Pension Fund Committee 
with its regular update on Responsible Investment (RI) related matters which 
included:

 the fund's annual review of its Statement of Compliance with the UK 
Stewardship Code;

 the outcome of meetings with equity managers to discuss the Fund's 
aspiration in developing its RI approach going forward;

 the fund's investment in fossil fuels;
 voting and engagement activities on behalf of the fund;
 shareholder litigation;
 active investing; and
 an update on the action plan produced by the RI member working group.

It was agreed that the action plan should form part of the main stream work being 
undertaken in developing the new Lancashire and London Pensions Partnership 
including its detailed operating model. 

It was reported that the Government proposed to introduce new restrictions 
around RI and members noted that a further report would be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting on 29 January 2016. 

Resolved:  That: 

(i) The report, now presented, be noted;
(ii) The Stewardship Code Compliance Statement for 2015 set out at

Appendix 'A', now presented, be approved.

11.  Feedback from Committee Members on External Pension Fund 
Training Events and Conferences

The Committee considered a report on external Pension Fund training events
and conferences attended by Members since the last meeting of the Committee.

Committee Members reported on their recent attendance as follows:

 CIPFA Pensions Network October Seminars, 1 October 2015, Manchester
Attended by County Councillor Mike Otter



6

 NAPFA Annual Conference/Exhibition, 14 - 16 October 2015, Manchester
Attended by County Councillors David Borrow and Kevin Ellard and Councillor 
Eddie Pope

 LGA Pooled Investment Event, 16 October 2015, London
County Councillor Miles Parkinson attended this event but was unable to    
attend the meeting to provide feedback. 

 Local Government Annual Pension Investment Forum, 20 - 22 October 2015, 
London
Attended by County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, Gina Dowding, Kevin 
Ellard and Janice Hanson

 NAPF Local Authority Forum, 3 November 2015, London
Attended by County Councillor Kevin Ellard

Resolved: - That the report and updates, now presented, be noted.

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be a special 
meeting and would be held on Friday 29 January 2016 at 10.00am in Cabinet 
Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


